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SUPREME COURT 

OF THE STATE OF OHIO 

 

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. MARY CAPELLA 

c/o Curt Hartman, Legal Counsel 

7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8 

Cincinnati, OH    45230 

 

                 Relator, 

 

v. 

 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   4321 

 

and 

 

PHILIP C. RICHTER,  

Executive Director/Staff Attorney 

Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 

 

and 

 

OTTO BEATTY III 

Chairman, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 

 

and 

 

NATASHA KAUFMAN 

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 
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D. MICHAEL CRITES aka MICHAEL CRITES 

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215 

 

and 

 

CHRISTINA M. HAGAN  

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 

 

and 

 

ERNEST C. KNIGHT 

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 

 

and 

 

JOHN A. LYALL 

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 

 

and 

 

CHARLETA B. TAVARES 

Member, Ohio Elections Commission, 

77 South High Street  

Suite 1850 Riffe Center 

Columbus, Ohio   43215, 
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 [Legal counsel for Complainant] has asked me … to expedite the case, 

informing me that the Commission, under its statutes, has an obligation to 

expedite matters.  But I indicated to him that, since the Commission became an 

independent agency, there are statutes that put us in a situation where we may 

have to expedite matters, but that the Commission made a policy decision early on 

that we were obligated – specifically obligated – to expedited matters that involve 

false statements (when the Commission was dealing with false statements and so 

we always expedited those), but I received a direction from the Commission at 

that time not to expedite any other matters that came before the Commission.  

So, I informed him that I do not anticipate expediting that case before the 

Commission. 
 

– Phillip Richter 

Executive Director, Ohio Elections Commission 

Commission Meeting, April 7, 20221 
 

 We certainly don’t want it to get out that “oh, they don’t expedite”…. 
 

– Otto Beatty III 

Chairman, Ohio Elections Commission 

Commission Meeting, April 7, 20222 

 

What is the pleasure of the Commission….or does someone feel strong that we 

just go with tradition and don’t worry about it and don’t expedite anything? 
 

– Otto Beatty III 

Chairman, Ohio Elections Commission 

Commission Meeting, April 7, 20223 

 

 

 

 

 
1  Quote taken from video of meeting of OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on 

April 7, 2022, and published at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc, from 

2:09:27 - 2:10:09 of the video.   

 
2  Quote taken from video of meeting of OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on 

April 7, 2022, and published at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc, from 

2:12:29 - 2:12:35 of the video.   

 
3  Quote taken from video of meeting of OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on 

April 7, 2022, and published at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc, from 

2:15:44 - 2:15:58 of the video.   

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc
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Comes now the STATE OF OHIO, by and through Relator MARY CAPELLA., and, in 

support of its claim for the issuance of a peremptory writ of mandamus or, alternatively, an 

alternative writ of mandamus, alleges as follows: 

1. Despite the clear mandate of state law that requires the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION to conduct expedited hearings on complaints alleging certain violations of 

Ohio’s campaign finance laws filed in close proximity to an election, the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS have refused and continue to refuse to schedule or conduct such 

expedited hearings.  

2. In fact, as publicly declared by PHILIP RICHTER, the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION has adopted a policy to not conducted expedited hearings on complaints even 

when state law mandates the holding of such expedited hearings. 

3. The heart of campaign finance laws is the timely disclosure of full, complete, and 

accurate information by candidates and their campaign committees, so that voters possess such 

information before casting the ballots at an election. 

4. Appreciating the critical importance of full, complete, and accurate information by 

candidates and their campaign committees so as to provide for a fully-informed electorate, the 

Ohio General Assembly, as the final arbiter of public policy, State ex rel. VanCleave v. School 

Emps. Retirement Sys., 120 Ohio St.3d 261, 898 N.E.2d 33, 2008-Ohio-5377 ¶27, has 

determined that allegations of certain violations of campaign finance laws are significant and of 

critical importance that, when a complaint is filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

alleging violations of specific campaign finance laws in close proximity to an election, the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have the legal obligation to 
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conducted expedited hearings on the complaint so that the voters of the State of Ohio are fully 

informed when casting their ballots at the election. 

5. Instead of respecting and complying with the law as enacted by the Ohio General 

Assembly and proceeding to conduct expedited hearings on complaints alleging certain 

violations of the campaign finance laws filed in close proximity to an election, the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILLIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and 

the COMMISSION MEMBERS have deliberatively and consciously ignored the law as enacted 

by the Ohio General Assembly and, in so doing, have violated their oaths of office and have 

undermined and frustrated the campaign finance laws of the State of Ohio. 

6. Stated otherwise, the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as 

its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have placed 

themselves above the law and a law unto themselves. 

7. This mandamus action is brought to compel the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS to comply with the clear mandate under state law to conduct 

expedited hearings on complaints alleging certain violations of the campaign finance laws filed 

in close proximity to an election and to not, as characterized by OTTO BEATTY III as chairman 

of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, to “just go with tradition…and don’t expedite 

anything”. 

8. Relator MARY CAPPELLA is a citizen of and a registered voter in the State of 

Ohio.  

9. Respondent OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION is a body politic and corporate 

established by R.C. 3517.152. 
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10. Respondent PHILIP C. RICHTER is the Executive Director/Staff Attorney of the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

11. Respondent OTTO BEATTY III is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION and presently serves as the Chairman of the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION. 

12. Respondent NATASHA KAUFMAN is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

13. Respondent D. MICHAEL CRITES, also known as MICHAEL CRITES, is one of 

the seven members of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

14. Respondent CHRISTINA M. HAGAN is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

15. Respondent ERNEST C. KNIGHT is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

16. Respondent JOHN A. LYALL is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

17. Respondent CHARLETA B. TAVARES is one of the seven members of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

18. Collectively, the foregoing seven members of the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION are referred herein as the COMMISSION MEMBERS. 

Ohio Elections Commission Process and Procedures 

19. R.C. 3517.151(A) expressly provides that “complaints with respect to acts or 

failures to act under the sections listed in division (A) of section 3517.153 of the Revised Code 

shall be filed with the Ohio elections commission.” 
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20. In turn, R.C. 3517.153(A) provides for filing a complaint with the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION alleging “a failure to comply with or a violation of any provision 

in sections 3517.08 to 3517.13, 3517.20 to 3517.22, 3599.03, or 3599.031 of the Revised Code.” 

21. R.C. 3517.151(A) “confers exclusive jurisdiction over complaints with respect to 

acts or failures to act under the specified provisions on the Ohio Elections Commission.”  State 

ex rel. Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell, 111 Ohio St. 3d 246, 855 N.E.2d 1188, 2006-Ohio-

5202 ¶15. 

22. Upon the filing of a complaint pursuant to R.C. 3517.153(A), “the commission shall 

proceed in accordance with sections 3517.154 to 3517.157 of the Revised Code.”  R.C. 

3517.153(A). 

23. An initial review of a complaint filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

is to be made by its staff attorney.  Specifically, R.C 3517.154(A) provides that “[t]he full-time 

attorney for the Ohio elections commission shall review each complaint filed with the 

commission under section 3517.153 of the Revised Code, shall determine the nature of the 

complaint, and… shall make a recommendation to the commission for its disposition, in 

accordance with this section. The attorney shall make the determination and the 

recommendation, if required, not later than one business day after the complaint is filed.” 

24. R.C. 3517.154(A)(2) provide for specific instances when a complaint filed with the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION is to receive a mandatory expedited preliminary hearing.    

25. With respect to a mandatory expedited preliminary hearing as provided by R.C. 

3517.154(A)(2) and as it specifically concerns this case, R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) provides, in 

pertinent part, that “[i]f the [staff] attorney determines that the complaint sets forth a failure to 

comply with or a violation of division (G)… [or] (O) …of section 3517.13…and that the 
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complaint is filed during one of the periods of time specified in [R.C. 3517.156(B)(1)], the 

attorney shall recommend to the commission that the complaint receive an expedited hearing 

under section 3517.156 of the Revised Code, and the complaint shall receive such a hearing.” 

26. The periods of time specified in R.C. 3517.156(B)(1) are “on or after the sixtieth 

day prior to a primary or special election or on or after the ninetieth day prior to the general 

election, but not later than the day of the primary, special, or general election to which the 

complaint relates.” 

27. With respect to the expedite hearings mandated by R.C. 3517.154, R.C. 

3517.156(A) provides that “[i]f a complaint filed with the Ohio elections commission is to 

receive an expedited hearing pursuant to section 3517.154 of the Revised Code, a panel of at 

least three members of the commission shall hold a hearing on the complaint to determine 

whether there is probable cause to refer the matter to the full commission for a hearing under 

section 3517.155 of the Revised Code. Not more than one-half of the members of a panel shall 

be affiliated with the same political party. The chairperson of the commission shall call for the 

selection of a panel, as needed, and shall select the members of the panel by lot.” 

28. In terms of timing for the expedited preliminary hearing, R.C. 3517.156(B)(1) 

provides that “[i]f a complaint is filed on or after the sixtieth day prior to a primary or special 

election…, but not later than the day of the primary, special, or general election to which the 

complaint relates, the hearing shall be held not later than two business days after the 

determination required to be made under [R.C. 3517.154(A)] is made….” 

29. Pursuant to R.C. 3517.156(C), the panel conducting the expedited preliminary 

hearing has one of three options: (i) make a determination there is no probable cause to believe a 

violation of the campaign finance laws occurred and dismiss the complaint; (ii) make a 
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determination there is probable cause to believe a violation of the campaign finance laws 

occurred and refer the complaint to the full commission for an expedited hearing; or (iii) indicate 

the evidence is insufficient to make one of the foregoing determinations and request that an 

investigatory attorney investigate the complaint. 

30. If, pursuant to R.C. 3517.156(C)(2), the panel conducting the expedited preliminary 

hearing determines there is probable cause to believe a violation of the campaign finance law so 

as to refer the complaint to the full commission for an expedited hearing, the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION “shall hold a hearing on the complaint under [R.C. 3517.155] not 

later than ten days after the complaint is referred to it by the panel.” 

31. In summary, complaints filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS that:  

(i) allege violations of, inter alia, R.C. 3517.13(G) or R.C. 3517.13(O); and 

(ii) are filed within 60 days of a primary election, 

are mandated by R.C. 3517.154(B)(2)(b) to be afforded expedited hearings pursuant to the 

process and procedures as follows:  

(i) not later than one business day after the complaint is filed, the staff attorney for 

the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION shall determine if the complaint alleges 

a violation of the campaign finance laws for which an expedite hearing is 

mandated under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(a) or R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b);  

(ii) if the complaint alleges a violation of specific provisions of the campaign finance 

laws (including R.C. 3517.13(G) or R.C. 3517.13(O)), then “the [staff] attorney 

shall recommend” that the complaint “receive an expedited hearing” and “the 

complaint shall receive such a hearing”; 
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(iii) an expedited preliminary hearing before a panel of the Commission must be 

conducted within two business days of the foregoing; 

(iv) if the panel conducting the expedited preliminary hearing determines probable 

cause exists of a violation of the campaign finance laws, then the panel “shall 

refer the complaint to the full commission” for an expedited hearing on the 

complaint. 

(v) upon referral from the foregoing expedited preliminary hearing panel, the full 

commission “shall hold a hearing on the complaint” and shall do so “”not later 

than ten days after the complaint is referred to it by the panel.” 

Ohio Elections Commission Consciously and Deliberate Ignores Mandates of State Law 

32. Notwithstanding the foregoing process and procedure for complaints alleging 

certain violations of the campaign finance law filed in close proximity to an election, the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION and PHILLIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney 

have determined as a matter of policy to not respect or perform their legal obligations with 

respect to complaints that meet the criteria for expedited processing or hearings.   

33. In fact, on April 7, 2022, PHILIP RICHTER made the following public statement at 

the meeting of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on that day: 

[S]ince the Commission became an independent agency, there are statutes that put 

us in a situation where we may have to expedite matters, but that the Commission 

made a policy decision early on that we were obligated – specifically obligated – 

to expedited matters that involve false statements (when the Commission was 

dealing with false statements and so we always expedited those), but I received a 

direction from the Commission at that time not to expedite any other matters that 

came before the Commission.   
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The foregoing quote was taken from video of meeting of OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

held on April 7, 2022, and published at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc, 

from 2:09:27 - 2:10:09 of the video.  

34. Thus, the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have taken the deliberate and 

conscious effort to not conform to the mandates of state law in terms of expediting certain 

complaints filed in close proximity to an election but, instead, have decided placed themselves 

above the law and a law unto themselves. 

35. In refusing to conform to the mandates of state law as its concerns expediting 

certain complaints filed in close proximity to an election, the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS have deliberately frustrated and undermined the public policy of 

ensuring certain campaign finance issues are timely addressed in advance of an election so that 

the voters are better and more fully informed concerning candidates. 

36. In fact, with respect to the two complaints that are the subject of this case, the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff 

Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS acknowledged at the meeting of April 7, 2022, 

that the first time these two complaints will come before the COMMISSION or a panel thereof 

will not be until after the forthcoming primary election.  

Mary Capella files Complaints for which Expedited Hearings are Mandated by State Law, 

yet the Commission and Mr. Richter Refused to Proceed With Expedited Consideration 

 

37. On April 7, 2022, MARY CAPELLA filed two complaints with the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION concerning violations of the campaign finance laws by Joe 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc
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Blystone and Friends of Joe Blystone, the campaign committee established to support the 

candidacy of Joe Blystone. 

38. Joe Blystone is currently a candidate for governor of the State of Ohio at the 

forthcoming primary election to be held on May 3, 2022. 

39. True and accurate copies of the OEC Complaints filed by MARY CAPELLA on 

April 7, 2022, are attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2, with her address redacted. 

40. Generally speaking, Exhibit A-1 relates to contributions received by Friends of Joe 

Blystone and is referred herein as the OEC Contributions Complaint.    

41. Generally speaking, Exhibit A-2 relates to expenditures by Friends of Joe Blystone 

and is referred herein as the OEC Expenditures Complaint.  

The OEC Contributions Complaint 

42. The OEC Contributions Complaint was assigned Case No. 2022G-012 by the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

43. The OEC Contributions Complaint was filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION on April 7, 2022, i.e., within 60 days of the primary election to be held on May 

3, 2022. 

44. The OEC Contributions Complaint concerns or relates to information included or 

not included in the campaign finance report filed by Friends of Blystone in or about January 

2022, said report being generally known as the 2021 Annual Report. 

45. Within the OEC Contributions Complaint, i.e., Exhibit A-1, MARY CAPELLA 

specifically alleged and set forth a violation of the campaign finance laws, including:  

FRIENDS OF JOE BLYSTONE violated R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) & 3517.10(B)(4) 

when it failed to report the full name and address of each person from whom 

contributions are received and, instead, reported accumulative amounts of 
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contributions received at events or locations, including, contributions more than 

likely in excess of twenty-five dollars. 

 

OEC Contributions Complaint, Violation No. 1. 

46. R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) specifically provides that “[n]o person shall knowingly conceal 

or misrepresent contributions given or received, expenditures made, or any other information 

required to be reported by a provision in sections 3517.08 to 3517.13 of the Revised Code.”  

47. As referenced in paragraphs 12 and 13 of the OEC Contributions Complaint, same 

or similar issue was raised in a previous complaint filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION against Friends of Joe Blystone and Joe Blystone in a case styled Sarah 

Chamber v. Joseph K. Blystone, and assigned Case No. 2021G-022.   

48. A true and accurate copy of the Chambers OEC Complaint filed in Case No. 

2021G-022 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  As indicated thereon, the Chambers OEC Complaint 

was filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION on October 28, 2021. 

49. On December 16, 2021, the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION conducted a 

preliminary review of the allegations in the Chambers OEC Complaint and, having found 

sufficient indication of violations of the campaign finance law, to set the matter for a full 

hearing. 

50. A true and accurate copy of the sign minutes of the meeting of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on December 16, 2021, is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

51. Thus, at least as of December 16, 2021, i.e., before the filing its the 2021 Annual 

Report in January 2022, Friends of Blystone and Joe Blystone knew or should have known that 

the failure to report the full name and address of each person from whom contributions are 

received was required and that reporting accumulative amounts of contributions received at 

events or locations, including, contributions more than likely in excess of twenty-five dollars, 
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was prohibited under the campaign finance laws.  And, thus, when Friends of Joe Blystone filed 

its 2021 Annual Report, it knowingly concealed or misrepresented contributions given or 

received or any other information required to be reported by a provision in R.C. 3517.08 to 

3517.13, all in violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1). 

52. Pursuant to R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b), when a complaint filed with the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION “sets forth a failure to comply with or a violation of division 

(G)…of section 3517.13…, and that the complaint is filed during one of the periods of time 

specified in division (B)(1) of section”, then the staff attorney, i.e., PHILIP RICHTER, “shall 

recommend to the commission that the complaint receive an expedited hearing” and, in turn, the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have the legal duty to 

provide for “such a hearing” with respect to the complaint. 

53. As the OEC Contributions Complaint alleges a violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1), 

MARY CAPELLA was entitled to have an expedited hearing on the OEC Contributions 

Complaint. 

54. The OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have denied and refused to provide 

for expedited hearings on the OEC Contributions Complaint. 

55. On April 8, 2022, PHILIP RICHTER as the Executive Director/Staff Attorney of 

the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION transmitted an email to undersigned counsel with his 

determination on whether he would comply with the mandate of state law to expedite the OEC 

Contributions Complaint as it contained an allegation of the violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) 

56. A copy of the transmittal email from PHILIP RICHTER to undersigned counsel is 

attached hereto as Exhibit D. 
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57. A copy of the determination memorandum prepared by PHILIP RICHTER with 

respect to the OEC Contributions Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit E-1. 

58. As indicated in the transmittal email, i.e., Exhibit D, PHILIP RICHTER declared 

the OEC Contributions Complaint “will not receive an expedited Probable Cause Panel review”. 

59. As further indicated in the transmittal email, i.e., Exhibit D, PHILIP RICHTER 

made the determination not to expedite the OEC Contributions Complaint based upon the 

“longstanding Commission consideration of such requests” (which as indicated above, see 

paragraph 33, was to not expedite any complaint other than those alleging false statements 

notwithstanding the mandate of state law), as well as such decision being undertaken “with the 

assent of the Commission” (though, as developed below, see paragraphs 88-99, such decision or 

assent by the COMMISSION MEMBERS was not done in conformity or compliance with the 

Open Meetings Act). 

60. MARY CAPELLA has a clear legal right to have the OEC Contributions Complaint 

processed and afforded an expedited hearing under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b). 

61. The OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have a clear legal duty to comply 

with the mandates of R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) to afford MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing 

under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) with respect to the OEC Contributions Complaint. 

62. MARY CAPELLA lacks a remedy in the ordinary course of law, especially in light 

of the close proximity of the forthcoming primary election on May 3, 2022, and the lack of any 

meaningful and timely review of the denial of an expedited hearing. 

63. Additionally, and alternatively, in refusing to afford MARY CAPELLA an 

expedited hearing under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) with respect to the OEC Contributions 
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Complaint, the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have, as a public body or a public 

official, engaged in fraud or corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law. 

The OEC Expenditures Complaint 

64. The OEC Expenditures Complaint was assigned Case No. 2022G-013 by the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION. 

65. The OEC Expenditures Complaint was filed with the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION on April 7, 2022, i.e., within 60 days of the primary election to be held on May 

3, 2022. 

66. The OEC Expenditures Complaint concerns or relates to, inter alia, the outright 

failure of Friends of Blystone to file complete information with its 2021 Annual Report relating 

to its expenditures, including failing to file any receipts in support of all of the expenditures. 

67. Thus, within the OEC Expenditures Complaint, i.e., Exhibit A-2, MARY 

CAPELLA specifically alleged and set forth a violation of the campaign finance laws, including: 

Violation No. 1 / Failure to File Receipts in Support of Expenditures Totaling $235,044.93:  

FRIENDS OF JOE BLYSTONE violated R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) & 3517.10(D)(4) when it 

failed to file any receipts and/or other documentation supporting the expenditures totaling 

$235,044.93 for its 2021 Annual Report, let alone filing such receipts and/or other 

documentation on or before January 31, 2022. 

 

68. R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) specifically provides that “[n]o person shall knowingly conceal 

or misrepresent contributions given or received, expenditures made, or any other information 

required to be reported by a provision in sections 3517.08 to 3517.13 of the Revised Code.”  

69. As indicated in an email from the Office of the Secretary of State to undersigned 

counsel, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F, Friends of Joe Blystone filed receipts in 
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support of expenditures reported in its 2021 Semi-Annual Report thus, clearly demonstrating 

knowledge of the obligation to file receipts of expenditures. 

70. Thus, at least as before the filing its the 2021 Annual Report in January 2022, 

Friends of Blystone and Joe Blystone knew or should have known that of the obligation to 

provide information in the form of receipts supporting expenditures such that, when Friends of 

Joe Blystone filed its 2021 Annual Report, it knowingly concealed or misrepresented 

expenditures or any other information required to be reported by a provision in R.C. 3517.08 to 

3517.13, all in violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1). 

71. Additionally the OEC Expenditures Complaint concerns or relates to, inter alia, the 

apparent conversion of campaign funds of Friends of Blystone for the personal use by Joe 

Blystone as indicated in the 2021 Annual Report of Friends of Joe Blystone. 

72. Thus, within the OEC Expenditures Complaint, i.e., Exhibit A-2, MARY 

CAPELLA specifically alleged and set forth a violation of the campaign finance laws, including: 

Violation No. 3 / Illegal Use/Convrsion of Campaign Funds for Personal Use:  FRIENDS OF 

JOE BLYSTONE and JOE BLYSTONE violated R.C. 3517.13(O) in that the campaign 

committee utilized or provided campaign funds so as to benefit JOE BLYSTONE 

personally and not for legitimate, verifiable, and necessary to the campaign itself. 

 

73. R.C. 3517.13(O) specifically provides that “[n]o beneficiary of a campaign fund or 

other person shall convert for personal use, and no person shall knowingly give to a beneficiary 

of a campaign fund or any other person, for the beneficiary’s or any other person's personal use, 

anything of value from the beneficiary's campaign fund,” with the exception for legitimate, 

ordinary, verifiable, and necessary reimbursement of campaign-related expenditures. 

74. As developed in the OEC Expenditures Complaint, i.e., Exhibit A-2, it readily 

appears that Joe Blystone converted campaign funds for his personal use through repeated bulk 

purchases of fuel (as opposed to reimbursement on a per milage basis) and through the 
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expenditures at clothing-type stores which would not be in the nature of legitimate, ordinary, 

verifiable, and necessary expenses. 

75. Pursuant to R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b), when a complaint filed with the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION “sets forth a failure to comply with or a violation of division 

(G)…of section 3517.13…, and that the complaint is filed during one of the periods of time 

specified in division (B)(1) of section”, then the staff attorney, i.e., PHILIP RICHTER, “shall 

recommend to the commission that the complaint receive an expedited hearing” and, in turn, the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have the legal duty to 

provide for “such a hearing” with respect to the complaint. 

76. As the OEC Expenditures Complaint alleges a violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1), 

MARY CAPELLA was entitled to have an expedited hearing on the OEC Expenditures 

Complaint. 

77. As the OEC Expenditures Complaint alleges a violation of R.C. 3517.13(O), 

MARY CAPELLA was entitled to have an expedited hearing on the OEC Expenditures 

Complaint. 

78. The OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have denied and refused to provide 

for expedited hearings on the OEC Expenditures Complaint. 

79. On April 8, 2022, PHILIP RICHTER as the Executive Director/Staff Attorney of 

the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION transmitted an email to undersigned counsel with his 

determination on whether he would comply with the mandate of state law to expedite the OEC 

Expenditures Complaint as it contained an allegation of the violation of R.C. 3517.13(G)(1) and 

a separate violation of R.C. 3517.13(O). 
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80. A copy of the transmittal email from PHILIP RICHTER to undersigned counsel is 

attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

81. A copy of the determination memorandum prepared by PHILIP RICHTER with 

respect to the OEC Expenditures Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit E-2. 

82. As indicated in the transmittal email, i.e., Exhibit D, PHILIP RICHTER declared 

the OEC Expenditures Complaint “will not receive an expedited Probable Cause Panel review”. 

83. As further indicated in the transmittal email, i.e., Exhibit D, PHILIP RICHTER 

made the determination not to expedite the OEC Expenditures Complaint based upon the 

“longstanding Commission consideration of such requests” (which as indicated above, see 

paragraph 33, was to not expedite any complaint other than those alleging false statements 

notwithstanding the mandate of state law), as well as such decision being undertaken “with the 

assent of the Commission” (though, as developed below, see paragraphs 88-99, such decision or 

assent by the COMMISSION MEMBERS was not done in conformity or compliance with the 

Open Meetings Act). 

84. MARY CAPELLA has a clear legal right to have the OEC Expenditures Complaint 

processed and afforded an expedited hearing under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b). 

85. The OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have a clear legal duty to comply 

with the mandates of R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) to afford MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing 

under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) with respect to the OEC Expenditures Complaint. 

86. MARY CAPELLA lacks a remedy in the ordinary course of law, especially in light 

of the close proximity of the forthcoming primary election on May 3, 2022, and the lack of any 

meaningful and timely review of the denial of an expedite hearing 
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87. Additionally, and alternatively, in refusing to afford MARY CAPELLA an 

expedited hearing under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) with respect to the OEC Expenditures 

Complaint, the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS have, as a public body or a public 

official, engaged in fraud or corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law. 

The Ohio Elections Commission in conclusion with the Executive Director  

privately made the decision to not expedite complaints notwithstanding the mandate of 

state law and, in particular, the complaints filed by Mary Capella  

 

88. At the meeting of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on April 7, 2022, 

PHILIP RICHTER informed that COMMISSION MEMBERS that he had just received 

complaints, i.e., the OEC Contributions Complaint and the OEC Expenditures Complaint, for 

which undersigned counsel for Relator had informed PHILIP RICHTER of the requirement to 

expedite it under state law but that, based upon and in light the prior policy direction of the 

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION (in derogation of state law), see paragraph 33, above, Mr. 

RICHTER did not anticipate expediting the OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC 

Expenditures Complaint. 

89. At the meeting of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION held on April 7, 2022, 

PHILIP RICHTER indicated that he would, after the meeting, circulate all the materials relating 

to the OEC Contributions Complaint and the OEC Expenditures Complaint, as well as the 

related statutes, to the COMMISSION MEMBERS and that he would then “ask for input” from 

the COMMISSION MEMBERS (outside of the confines of any meeting of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION).  These comments are available from the video of the meeting 

held on April 7, 2022, and published on the YouTube channel of the OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc, at 2:12:53 -2:13:07.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wTDQRxLmBOc
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Mr. RICHTER further indicated that he would “circulate [to the COMMISSION MEMBERS] 

everything this afternoon”, as indicated on the foregoing video at 2:16:14 - 2:16:16.  

90. Thus, as indicated by the statements of PHILIP RICHTER as the Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION made during the meeting of 

the COMMISSION on April 7, 2022, he would be providing information to the COMMISSION 

MEMBERS concerning and relating to the OEC Contributions Complaint and the OEC 

Expenditures Complaint, including the Complaints themselves, and seeking a decision or 

direction from the COMMISSION MEMBERS as to whether to expedite the preliminary hearing 

on either complaint pursuant to R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b). 

91. Based on information and belief, PHILIP RICHTER as the Executive Director/Staff 

Attorney of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION did distribute various materials to the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS concerning and relating to the OEC Contributions Complaint and 

the OEC Expenditures Complaint, including the Complaints themselves, in order to obtain a 

decision or direction from the COMMISSION MEMBERS as to whether to expedite the 

preliminary hearing on either complaint pursuant to R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b). 

92. As indicated the transmittal email from PHILIP RICHTER to undersigned counsel, 

i.e., Exhibit D, the decision to deny MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing on either the OEC 

Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint was made “with the assent of the 

Commission”. 

93. As indicated in both determination memoranda prepared by PHILIP RICHTER 

with respect to the OEC Contributions Complaint and the OEC Expenditures Complaint, i.e., 

Exhibits E-1 & E-2, the decision to deny MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing on either the 
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OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint was made “with the 

concurrence of the Commission”. 

94. At no time after April 7, 2022, did the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the 

COMMISION MEMBERS conduct an open meeting of the COMMISSION whereat they 

considered or made a decision with respect to a policy to operate in contravention of R.C. 

3517.154(A)(2)(b), including “assenting” or “concurring” to not expedite any hearing on either 

the OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint. 

95. At no time after April 7, 2022, did the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the 

COMMISION MEMBERS conduct an open meeting of the COMMISSION whereat they 

considered or made a decision with respect to the OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC 

Expenditures Complaint, including “assenting” or “concurring” to not expedite any hearing on 

either the OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint. 

96. In consulting with and obtaining the “assent” or “concurrence” of the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS as to not conduct an expedited hearing on either the OEC 

Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint, PHILIP RICHTER as Executive 

Director/Staff Attorney of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION and the COMMISSION 

MEMBERS engaged in fraud or corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law, 

as R.C. 3517.154 does not provide or authorize the COMMISSION MEMBERS to weigh in or 

assess on whether any complaint should be expedited to a preliminary hearing panel. In so doing, 

the COMMISSION MEMBERS exceeded their statutory authority. 

97. The members of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION have no role, duty, input, 

or decision-making authority concerning whether any complaint should be expedited pursuant to 

R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) yet, with respect to the OEC Contributions Complaint and the OEC 
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Expenditures Complaint, the COMMISSION MEMBERS illegally and impermissibly intervened 

into the mandatory referral for an expedite preliminary hearing and, as a result, engaged in fraud 

or corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law as a public body or public 

officials. 

98. In “assenting” or “concurring” to not afford MARY CAPELLA an expedited 

hearing on either the OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint, the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS engaged in fraud or corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear 

disregard of the law, as the conduct of making the decision to provide “assent” or “concurrent” 

outside of the confines of an open meeting of the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION violated 

or threatened to violate the Open Meetings Act. 

99. Thus, in addition to the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as 

its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS violating a clearly 

established duty, the decision to not afford MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing on either the 

OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint constitutes fraud or 

corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law by a public body or public official 

not otherwise subject to appellate review and, accordingly, mandamus should issue. 

Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus is Warranted 

100. Relator MARY CAPELLA has a clear legal right to the issuance of the writ of 

mandamus to obtain an order directing the OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP 

RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS to 

schedule and conduct an expedite preliminary hearing on the OEC Contributions Complaint 

and/or the OEC Expenditures Complaint as set forth above. 
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101. Respondents OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its 

Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS are under a clear legal 

duty to comply with the legal mandates in R.C. 3517.154 et seq. whenever a complaint is filed 

with COMMISSION in close proximity to an election and alleging violations of the campaign 

finance laws set forth in R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b) and Respondents have the further legal duty to 

conduct the appropriate expedited hearings within the time frame set forth in  R.C. 3517.154 et 

seq.s 

102. Respondents OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its 

Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and the COMMISSION MEMBERS are under a clear legal 

duty to comply with the legal mandates in R.C. 3517.154 et seq. and not to adopt, formally or 

informally, any policy, practice or custom in contravention or violation of the law itself, 

including the law concerning expedited hearings under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2)(b), so as to deny 

MARY CAPELLA and others who might filed complaints subject to mandatory expedited 

hearings under R.C. 3517.154(A)(2) are denied such hearings. 

103. Relator MARY CAPELLA lacks a remedy in the ordinary course of law, especially 

in light of the close proximity of the forthcoming primary election on May 3, 2022, and the lack 

of any meaningful and timely review of the denial of an expedite hearing. 

104. Furthermore, and alternatively, the actions of Respondents OHIO ELECTIONS 

COMMISSION, PHILIP RICHTER as its Executive Director/Staff Attorney, and/or the 

COMMISSION MEMBERS in denying MARY CAPELLA an expedited hearing on either the 

OEC Contributions Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint is the result of fraud or 

corruption, abuse of discretion, or a clear disregard of the law by Respondents in their capacity 

as a public body or public officials for which no timely appeal lies. 
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105. Additionally, this case presents and raises a debatable constitutional question or a 

matter of great public or general interest, including the constitutional authority of an unelected 

administrative body to adopt policies contrary to or in violation of both the letter and spirit of 

statutory enactments, as well as the viability of any policy, practice, or custom of the OHIO 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION to issue essentially a carte blanche prohibition on conducting any 

expedited hearings on any complaints alleging violations of the campaign finance laws, as 

opposed to adhering to the requirements for both mandatory and discretionary expedited hearings 

as set forth in R.C. 3517.154. 

 

WHEREFORE, the STATE OF OHIO, by and through Relator MARY CAPELLA, and, 

in support of its claim, hereby applies and request this Court to order the issuance of a 

peremptory writ of mandamus or, alternatively, an alternative writ of mandamus, compelling the 

Respondents to comply forthwith with their legal duties as set forth above or as established by 

the evidence, including, without limitation, promptly referring either the OEC Contributions 

Complaint or the OEC Expenditures Complaint, or both, to an expedited preliminary hearing 

pursuant to R.C. 3517.154 et seq., as well as to expedite any other ensuring process or hearings 

consistent with R.C. 3517.154 et seq. 

  Respectfully submitted,  

 

  /s/ Curt C. Hartman                              

Curt C. Hartman 

THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C. HARTMAN 

7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8 

Cincinnati, Ohio    45230 

(513) 379-2923 

hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net 

 

Attorney for Relator 












































































































































































